
II

CABLE HUSTON
CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT HAAGENSEN & L.L.OYD LL!' . ATTORNEYS

TOMMY A. BROOKS
ADMITTED IN OREGON AND WASHINGTON

tbrooks@cablehuston.com

www.cablehuston.coin

June 5, 2013

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING & U.S. MAIL

Oregon Public Utility Commission
Attn: Filing Center

550 Capitol Street, N.E., #215
P.O. Box 2148
Salem, Oregon 97308-2148

Re: In the Matter of Oregon Public Utility Commission -
Investigation into Treatment of Pension Costs in Utility Rates
Docket No. UM 1633

Dear Filing Center:

Enclosed please find the original and five (5) copies of the Northwest Industrial Gas
Users' Answering Brief. A copy is being served on all parties to this docket listed on the
attached Certificate of Service.

Thank you for your assistance with this filing. Should you have any questions, please
feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Î~~(k
Tommy A. Brooks

TAB:sk
Enclosures

cc: UM 1633 Service List

4849-2703-4900, v. i

Suite 2000, 1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97204-1136 . Phone: 503.224.3092 . Fax: 503.224.3176 . www.cablehuston.com



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 
 

Page 1   NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS’ ANSWERING BRIEF 

 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION  

 
OF OREGON 

 
UM 1633 

 
In the Matter of  
 
OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY 
COMMISSION 
 
Investigation into Treatment of Pension 
Costs in Utility Rates 
 

  
NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS 
USERS’ ANSWERING BRIEF 

Introduction 

Pursuant to Chief Administrative Law Judge Michael Grant’s Prehearing 

Conference Memorandum dated April 9, 2013, the Northwest Industrial Gas Users 

(“NWIGU”) file this Answering Brief relating to the Commission’s proposal to bifurcate 

this proceeding.  On May 7, 2013, Avista Corporation, Cascade Natural Gas, NW Natural 

Gas Company, PacifiCorp, and Portland General Electric (the “Joint Utilities”) filed a 

joint Opening Brief objecting to the bifurcation of this proceeding.1   The Joint Utilities’ 

Opening Brief essentially argues that all issues in this docket must proceed together 

because the utilities’ “past costs” are at issue in both of the proposed phases of the 

proceeding.  NWIGU supports the Commission’s proposal to bifurcate this docket into 

two phases and believes that doing so will promote administrative efficiency without 

impacting the Joint Utilities’ due process rights. 

Points and Authorities 

The Commission proposes that the first phase of this docket would address how 

the Commission should treat pension costs when setting rates on a going-forward basis. 

The second phase would address how the Commission should resolve requests by utilities 

to recover pension costs incurred in the past.  This approach is consistent with the 

                                                 
1 Idaho Power also filed an opening brief seeking to withdraw from this proceeding. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 
 

Page 2   NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS’ ANSWERING BRIEF 

Commission’s earlier decision in Docket UG 221, which initiated this proceeding.  It also 

recognizes the fact that each phase of the proposed process will rely on a different kind of 

record.   

As part of its general rate case in Docket UG 221, NW Natural sought recovery of 

out-of-period pension contributions and characterized those contributions as “pre-paid 

assets.”  Relying on that characterization, NW Natural argued that the contributions 

should be allowed in rate base.  The Joint Utilities echo that same argument here and 

intend to pursue a similar proposal in this generic docket.2  The Opening Brief fails to 

acknowledge, however, that the Commission expressly ruled on this very point for the 

contributions that had been made as of the date of the order in NW Natural’s general rate 

case.  In its discussion of the pension issue, the Commission stated the following: 

As Staff and others have noted, the Commission used the 
same methodology for calculating a utility's pension costs 
since 1986. That method, which allows the utility to 
collect its FAS 87 expense in rates, treats pension costs as 
ordinary, recurring expenses, rather than assets to be 
included in rate base.3  

Based on that conclusion, the Commission rejected NW Natural’s request to 

recover its past pension contributions in rate base.  Thus, the state of the current law and 

policy is unequivocally that past pension contributions in excess of FAS 87 expense are 

ordinary, recurring expenses.  As the Commission implied in its UG 221 order, out-of-

period pension contributions are recoverable only through a deferral order or an 

accounting order. 

Having clarified the state of the existing law and policy, the Commission went on 

to indicate that it would open up a generic investigation into the treatment of pension 

costs on a going-forward basis for all utilities: 

                                                 
2 Opening Brief at 4:14. 
3 In the Matter of Northwest Natural Gas Co.  dba NW Natural, Request for a General Rate Revision, 
Docket UG 221, Order 12-437 (Nov. 16, 2012) (“UG 221 Order”) at p.21 (emphasis added). 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 
 

Page 3   NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS’ ANSWERING BRIEF 

The Commission may conclude during the generic 
investigation that including such assets in rate base is an 
appropriate policy to apply to all utilities going forward.  
Should that occur, NW Natural would be able to seek 
inclusion of an appropriate prepaid pension asset in rate 
base in a future rate proceeding.4 

The Commission’s order did not indicate in any way that it would reconsider NW 

Natural’s position with respect to the prior contributions at issue in that case, and that 

issue is now settled.  Instead, the Commission desired to open a generic document so that 

if it were to change the Commission’s long-standing policy, it would do so in a way that 

makes sense for all utilities. 

If the Commission changes its policy – after consideration of the record – with 

regard to pension contributions in this docket, only then would utilities be able to start 

treating their excess pension contributions differently under a new policy.  At that time, 

when utilities have some certainty about how the new policy will be implemented, they 

will be free to argue that contributions they have already made, which would have been 

made under the Commission’s current policy, should be treated differently.  However, 

unlike the one-size-fits-all approach that the Commission may seek going forward, the 

recovery of past contributions will necessarily differ on a utility-by-utility basis and will 

be a fact-intensive process.  That is, the reason for and the size of each utility’s 

contribution will have been different.  For example, one utility may have been affected by 

the downturn in the economy more than another utility.  Similarly, one utility may have 

had an internal policy that resulted in higher funding of a pension plan than another 

utility and, therefore, may not have had to make as large of a contribution to meet federal 

standards regarding funding levels.  Each of these utility-specific factors would have to 

be taken into consideration.  The Commission would therefore have to develop a unique 

                                                 
4 UG 221 Order at p.22. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 
 

Page 4   NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS’ ANSWERING BRIEF 

record before deciding whether past contributions should be treated differently than the 

current policy under which they were made.   

It would be burdensome on the Commission and other parties to have to address 

up to four unique records relating to past pension contributions, especially to do so in 

addition to the policy record that will need to be built for the Commission to decide how 

pension contributions should be treated going forward.  Moreover, NWIGU represents 

the interests of large-volume gas users and therefore would have no particular interest in 

participating in a proceeding that addresses a specific request by an electric utility to 

recover past pension contributions, but does have an interest in the generic policy docket 

that applies to all utilities, including gas utilities, going forward.  For this reason, the 

Commission is right to seek more efficiency through bifurcation of the process. 

Finally, the Joint Utilities assert in the Opening Brief that bifurcating the process 

would deprive them of due process rights.  This claim is unfounded.  Even if the 

Commission does bifurcate the process, no utility will be prevented from seeking a 

specific methodology from the Commission or setting forth any facts it deems relevant to 

the issues. The Joint Utilities can pursue their interests in each phase of the proceeding.    

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 
 

Page 5   NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS’ ANSWERING BRIEF 

Conclusion    

Based on the foregoing, the Commission should bifurcate this process.  Phase one 

of the process should address a statewide policy for the treatment of pension 

contributions.  Phase two, if necessary, should consist of utility-specific requests to 

recover past pension contributions made under the Commission’s existing policy. 

 
  Dated this 5th day of June 2013. 

      Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
      /s/ Tommy A. Brooks     
      Chad M. Stokes, OSB No. 004007 
      Tommy A. Brooks, OSB No. 076071 

 Cable Huston 
 1001 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 2000 
 Portland, OR  97204-1136 
 Telephone:  (503) 224-3092 
 Facsimile:   (503) 224-3176 
 E-Mail: cstokes@cablehuston.com  
   tbrooks@cablehuston.com  

 
       Of Attorneys for the 
       Northwest Industrial Gas Users 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 
 

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I CERTIFY that I have on this day served the foregoing document upon all parties 

of record in this proceeding via electronic mail and/or by mailing a copy properly 

addressed with first class postage prepaid. 

 
Citizens Utility Board (W) 
Robert Jenks 
G. Catriona McCracken 
OPUC Dockets 
610 SW Broadway, Suite 400 
Portland, OR 97205 
bob@oregoncub.org; 
dockets@oregoncub.org; 
catriona@oregoncub.org 
 

David J. Meyer 
Avista Corporation 
Vice President & Chief Counsel 
PO Box 3727 
Spokane, WA  99220-3727 
David.meyer@avistacorp.com 
 

Avista Utilities 
Patrick Ehrbar 
Elizabeth Andrews 
Manager, Rates & Tariffs 
PO Box 3727 
Spokane, WA  99220-3727 
Pat.ehrbar@avistacorp.com; 
Liz.andrews@avistacorp.com 
 

Cascade Natural Gas 
Pamela Archer 
Michael Parvinen 
Maryalice Rosales 
8113 W. Grandridge Blvd 
Kennewick, WA  99336 
Pamela.archer@cngc.com; Michael 
parvinen@cngc.com; 
maryalice.rosales@cngc.com 
 

Idaho Power Company 
Lisa D. Nordstrom 
PO Box 70 
Boise, ID  83707-0070 
lnordstrom@idahopower.com; 
dockets@idahopower.com 
 

McDowell Rackner & Gibson 
Lisa F. Rackner 
419 SW 11th Avenue, Suite 400 
Portland, OR  97205 
dockets@mcd-law.com 
 

Northwest Natural 
Mark R. Thompson 
220 NW 2nd Avenue 
Portland, OR  97209 
mark.thompson@nwnatural.com; 
efiling@nwnatural.com 
 

Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
Nicholas Cimmiyotti 
PO Box 2148 
Salem, OR  97308-2148 
nick.cimmiyotti@state.or.us 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 
 

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

PUC Staff – Department of Justice 
Jason W. Jones 
Business Activities Section 
1162 Court Street, NE 
Salem, OR  97301-4096 
jason.w.jones@state.or.us 
 

Northwest Industrial Gas Users 
Edward Finklea 
326 Fifth Street 
Lake Oswego, OR  97034 
Efinklea@nwigu.org 

Portland General Electric 
Jay Tinker 
Douglas Tingey 
121 SW Salmon Stret, 1WTC0702 
Portland, OR  97204 
Pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com; 
Doug.tingey@pgn.com 
 

Pacific Power 
R. Bryce Dalley 
Sarah Wallace 
825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 2000 
Portland, OR  97232 
Bryce.dalley@pacificorp.com; 
sarah.wallace@pacificorp.com; 
oregondockets@pacificorp.com 
 

Davison Van Cleve 
Irion A. Sanger 
S. Bradley Van Cleve 
333 SW Taylor Street, Suite 4000 
Portland, OR  97204 
ias@dvclaw.com; bvc@dvclaw.com 
 

 

  

 
 
 Dated in Portland, Oregon, this 5th day of June 2013. 
 
 
 
      /s/ Tommy A. Brooks    
      Chad M. Stokes, OSB No. 004007 
      Tommy A. Brooks, OSB No. 076071 

 Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen & Lloyd 
 1001 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 2000 
 Portland, OR  97204-1136 
 Telephone:  (503) 224-3092 
 Facsimile:   (503) 224-3176 
 E-Mail: cstokes@cablehuston.com 
   tbrooks@cablehuston.com  

 
      Of Attorneys for the 

     Northwest Industrial Gas Users 

 
 
4831-7296-3348, v.  1 


