CABLE HUSTON CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT HAAGENSEN & LLOYD LLP + ATTORNEYS

TOMMY A. BROOKS Admitted in Oregon and Washington tbrooks@cablehuston.com www.cablehuston.com

June 5, 2013

## VIA ELECTRONIC FILING & U.S. MAIL

Oregon Public Utility Commission Attn: Filing Center 550 Capitol Street, N.E., #215 P.O. Box 2148 Salem, Oregon 97308-2148

## Re: In the Matter of Oregon Public Utility Commission – Investigation into Treatment of Pension Costs in Utility Rates **Docket No. UM 1633**

Dear Filing Center:

Enclosed please find the original and five (5) copies of the Northwest Industrial Gas Users' Answering Brief. A copy is being served on all parties to this docket listed on the attached Certificate of Service.

Thank you for your assistance with this filing. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

omm Brooks / Ve

Tommy A. Brooks

TAB:sk Enclosures

cc: UM 1633 Service List

4849-2703-4900, v. 1

1	<b>BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION</b>	
2		
3	OF OREGON	
4	UM 1633	
5	In the Matter of	NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS
6	OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION	USERS' ANSWERING BRIEF
7 8	Investigation into Treatment of Pension Costs in Utility Rates	
9	Introduction	
10		
11	Pursuant to Chief Administrative Law Judge Michael Grant's Prehearing	
12	Conference Memorandum dated April 9, 2013, the Northwest Industrial Gas Users	
13	("NWIGU") file this Answering Brief relating to the Commission's proposal to bifurcate	
14	this proceeding. On May 7, 2013, Avista Corporation, Cascade Natural Gas, NW Natural	
15	Gas Company, PacifiCorp, and Portland General Electric (the "Joint Utilities") filed a	
16	joint Opening Brief objecting to the bifurcation of this proceeding. <sup>1</sup> The Joint Utilities'	
17	Opening Brief essentially argues that all issues in this docket must proceed together	
18	because the utilities' "past costs" are at issue in both of the proposed phases of the	
19	proceeding. NWIGU supports the Commission's proposal to bifurcate this docket into	
20	two phases and believes that doing so will promote administrative efficiency without	
21	impacting the Joint Utilities' due process rights.	
22	Points and Authorities	
23	The Commission proposes that the first phase of this docket would address how	
24	the Commission should treat pension costs when setting rates on a going-forward basis.	
25	The second phase would address how the Commission should resolve requests by utilities	
26	to recover pension costs incurred in the past. This approach is consistent with the	
	<sup>1</sup> Idaho Power also filed an opening brief seeking to withdraw from this proceeding.	

Page 1 NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS' ANSWERING BRIEF

Commission's earlier decision in Docket UG 221, which initiated this proceeding. It also
 recognizes the fact that each phase of the proposed process will rely on a different kind of
 record.

4 As part of its general rate case in Docket UG 221, NW Natural sought recovery of out-of-period pension contributions and characterized those contributions as "pre-paid 5 assets." Relying on that characterization, NW Natural argued that the contributions 6 7 should be allowed in rate base. The Joint Utilities echo that same argument here and intend to pursue a similar proposal in this generic docket.<sup>2</sup> The Opening Brief fails to 8 9 acknowledge, however, that the Commission expressly ruled on this very point for the contributions that had been made as of the date of the order in NW Natural's general rate 10 11 case. In its discussion of the pension issue, the Commission stated the following: 12 As Staff and others have noted, the Commission used the same methodology for calculating a utility's pension costs 13 since 1986. That method, which allows the utility to collect its FAS 87 expense in rates, treats pension costs as 14 ordinary, recurring expenses, rather than assets to be 15 included in rate base.<sup>3</sup> Based on that conclusion, the Commission rejected NW Natural's request to 16 recover its past pension contributions in rate base. Thus, the state of the current law and 17 policy is unequivocally that past pension contributions in excess of FAS 87 expense are 18 ordinary, recurring expenses. As the Commission implied in its UG 221 order, out-of-19 period pension contributions are recoverable only through a deferral order or an 20 21 accounting order. Having clarified the state of the existing law and policy, the Commission went on 22 23 to indicate that it would open up a generic investigation into the treatment of pension 24 costs on a going-forward basis for all utilities: 25

26

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Opening Brief at 4:14.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> In the Matter of Northwest Natural Gas Co. dba NW Natural, Request for a General Rate Revision, Docket UG 221, Order 12-437 (Nov. 16, 2012) ("UG 221 Order") at p.21 (emphasis added).

The Commission may conclude during the generic investigation that including such assets in rate base is an appropriate policy to apply to all utilities **going forward**. Should that occur, NW Natural would be able to seek inclusion of an appropriate prepaid pension asset in rate base in a future rate proceeding.<sup>4</sup>

5 The Commission's order did not indicate in any way that it would reconsider NW 6 Natural's position with respect to the prior contributions at issue in that case, and that 7 issue is now settled. Instead, the Commission desired to open a generic document so that 8 if it were to change the Commission's long-standing policy, it would do so in a way that 9 makes sense for all utilities.

If the Commission changes its policy – after consideration of the record – with 10 regard to pension contributions in this docket, only then would utilities be able to start 11 treating their excess pension contributions differently under a new policy. At that time, 12 when utilities have some certainty about how the new policy will be implemented, they 13 will be free to argue that contributions they have already made, which would have been 14 15 made under the Commission's current policy, should be treated differently. However, unlike the one-size-fits-all approach that the Commission may seek going forward, the 16 recovery of past contributions will necessarily differ on a utility-by-utility basis and will 17 be a fact-intensive process. That is, the reason for and the size of each utility's 18 contribution will have been different. For example, one utility may have been affected by 19 the downturn in the economy more than another utility. Similarly, one utility may have 20 21 had an internal policy that resulted in higher funding of a pension plan than another utility and, therefore, may not have had to make as large of a contribution to meet federal 22 23 standards regarding funding levels. Each of these utility-specific factors would have to be taken into consideration. The Commission would therefore have to develop a unique 24

25 26

1

2

3

4

## <sup>4</sup> UG 221 Order at p.22.

Page 3 NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS' ANSWERING BRIEF

record before deciding whether past contributions should be treated differently than the
 current policy under which they were made.

3 It would be burdensome on the Commission and other parties to have to address 4 up to four unique records relating to past pension contributions, especially to do so in 5 addition to the policy record that will need to be built for the Commission to decide how 6 pension contributions should be treated going forward. Moreover, NWIGU represents 7 the interests of large-volume gas users and therefore would have no particular interest in 8 participating in a proceeding that addresses a specific request by an electric utility to 9 recover past pension contributions, but does have an interest in the generic policy docket 10 that applies to all utilities, including gas utilities, going forward. For this reason, the 11 Commission is right to seek more efficiency through bifurcation of the process.

Finally, the Joint Utilities assert in the Opening Brief that bifurcating the process
would deprive them of due process rights. This claim is unfounded. Even if the
Commission does bifurcate the process, no utility will be prevented from seeking a
specific methodology from the Commission or setting forth any facts it deems relevant to
the issues. The Joint Utilities can pursue their interests in each phase of the proceeding.

- 17 ///
- 18 ///
- 19 ///
- 20 ///
- 21 ///
- 22 ///
- 23 ///
- 24 ///
- 25 ///
- 26 ///

Page 4 NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS' ANSWERING BRIEF

1	Conclusion	
2	Based on the foregoing, the Commission should bifurcate this process. Phase one	
3	of the process should address a statewide policy for the treatment of pension	
4	contributions. Phase two, if necessary, should consist of utility-specific requests to	
5	recover past pension contributions made under the Commission's existing policy.	
6		
7	Dated this 5th day of June 2013.	
8	Respectfully submitted,	
9		
10	/s/ Tommy A. Brooks	
11	Chad M. Stokes, OSB No. 004007 Tommy A. Brooks, OSB No. 076071	
12	Cable Huston 1001 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 2000	
13	Portland, OR 97204-1136	
14	Telephone: (503) 224-3092 Facsimile: (503) 224-3176	
15	E-Mail: <u>cstokes@cablehuston.com</u> <u>tbrooks@cablehuston.com</u>	
16		
17	Of Attorneys for the Northwest Industrial Gas Users	
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
	Page 5 NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS' ANSWERING BRIEF	

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
2	I CERTIFY that I have on this day served the foregoing document upon all parties		
3	of record in this proceeding via electronic mail and/or by mailing a copy properly		
4	addressed with first class postage prepaid.		
5			
6	<b>Citizens Utility Board (W)</b> Robert Jenks	David J. Meyer Avista Corporation	
7	G. Catriona McCracken	Vice President & Chief Counsel	
8	OPUC Dockets 610 SW Broadway, Suite 400	PO Box 3727 Spokane, WA 99220-3727	
9	Portland, OR 97205 bob@oregoncub.org;	David.meyer@avistacorp.com	
10	dockets@oregoncub.org;		
11	catriona@oregoncub.org		
12	Avista Utilities	Cascade Natural Gas	
12	Patrick Ehrbar Elizabeth Andrews	Pamela Archer Michael Parvinen	
13	Manager, Rates & Tariffs	Maryalice Rosales	
14	PO Box 3727	8113 W. Grandridge Blvd	
11	Spokane, WA 99220-3727	Kennewick, WA 99336	
15	Pat.ehrbar@avistacorp.com;	Pamela.archer@cngc.com; Michael	
16	Liz.andrews@avistacorp.com	parvinen@cngc.com;	
10		maryalice.rosales@cngc.com	
17	Idaho Power Company	McDowell Rackner & Gibson	
18	Lisa D. Nordstrom	Lisa F. Rackner	
19	PO Box 70 Boise, ID 83707-0070	419 SW 11 <sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 400	
17	lnordstrom@idahopower.com;	Portland, OR 97205 dockets@mcd-law.com	
20	dockets@idahopower.com		
21	Northwest Natural	Public Utility Commission of Oregon	
22	Mark R. Thompson	Nicholas Cimmiyotti	
23	220 NW 2nd Avenue Portland, OR 97209	PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148	
	mark.thompson@nwnatural.com;	nick.cimmiyotti@state.or.us	
24	efiling@nwnatural.com		
25			
26			

1	<b>PUC Staff – Department of Justice</b> Jason W. Jones	Northwest Industrial Gas Users Edward Finklea		
2	Business Activities Section 1162 Court Street, NE	326 Fifth Street Lake Oswego, OR 97034		
3	Salem, OR 97301-4096	Efinklea@nwigu.org		
4	jason.w.jones@state.or.us			
5	<b>Portland General Electric</b> Jay Tinker	Pacific Power R. Bryce Dalley		
6	Douglas Tingey 121 SW Salmon Stret, 1WTC0702	Sarah Wallace 825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 2000		
7	Portland, OR 97204	Portland, OR 97232		
8	Pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com; Doug.tingey@pgn.com	<u>Bryce.dalley@pacificorp.com;</u> <u>sarah.wallace@pacificorp.com;</u>		
9		oregondockets@pacificorp.com		
10	Davison Van Cleve			
11	Irion A. Sanger S. Bradley Van Cleve			
12	333 SW Taylor Street, Suite 4000 Portland, OR 97204			
13	ias@dvclaw.com; bvc@dvclaw.com			
14				
15	Dated in Portland, Oregon, this 5th day of June 2013.			
16				
17		/s/ Tommy A. Brooks		
18		Chad M. Stokes, OSB No. 004007		
19		Tommy A. Brooks, OSB No. 076071 Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen & Lloyd		
20		1001 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 2000 Portland, OR 97204-1136		
21		Telephone: (503) 224-3092		
22		Facsimile:(503) 224-3176E-Mail:cstokes@cablehuston.com		
23		tbrooks@cablehuston.com		
24		Of Attorneys for the Northwest Industrial Gas Users		
25		INOLUIWEST HIGUSUIAI GAS USEIS		
26	4831-7296-3348, v. 1			

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE